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An act prescribing certain duties to be performed by the State Treasurer. 

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in SM.. 
ate and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. The treasurer of the state is hereby directed and 
authorized to keep and set apart the sum of seventeen thousand 
dollars out of any money which is now or may hereafter come 
into his office, for the payment of the expenses of the legislature, 
at its present session : also, the sum of three thousand dollars as 
a contingent fund to pay the postage and other incidental expenses 
of the present session. 

Sze. 2. The sums as specified in section one, shall be subject 
to such specific appropriation as the legislature may hereafter en-
act for the purpose aforesaid. 
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HARRISON C. HOBART, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

JOHN E. HOLMES, 
Lt. Governor, and President of the Senate. 

Approved, February 15, 1849. 
NELSON DEWEY. 

An act to authorize the construction of a bridge across Fox river. 

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. That Conrade J. Coon, his associates and assigns 
shall have power to build and construct a bridge across Fox river 
on any land owned by them at Algoma, on section fifteen (15), in 
town eighteen (18), of range sixteen (16). 

Szc. 2. That said bridge shall not be less than twelve feet wide, 
and shall be constructed with a draw over the channel of the river, 
not less than fifty feet wide, and not less than eight feet high in the 
clear from high water mark, and the said Comrade J. Coon his as-
sociates and assigns shall attend to the draw, so as to permit boats 
and vessels to pass through the same at all times free of charge and 
without unnecessary delay ; and shall be commenced within one 
year, and completed within three years.. 

SEC. 3. The said Conrade J. Coon, his associates and assigns 
shall have power for the term of ten years after the completion of 
said bridge to demand and collect toll for passing the same as fol-
lows: for any vehicle drawn by one horse, ten cents ; for any ve-
hicle drawn by two horses or oxen, twenty cents ; and for each 
additional horse, five cents ; foot passengers, two cents ; for a single 
horse five cents; for all animals in droves two cents each: Provided 
-that hogs and sheep shall not be charged more than .at the rate of 
one cent per head. 

Szc. 4. The said Conrade J. Coon, his associates and assigns 
shall keep posted up in some conspicuous place on the said bridge, 
a list of the rates of toll allowed by this act. 
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Sze. 5. Any future legislature may repeal or amend this. 
act. 

SEC. 6. This act shall he ill force from and after its passage. 
HARRISON C. HOBART, 

Speaker of the Assembly. 

	

E. HOLMES, 	' 
Lt. Governor and President oj the Senate. 

Approved, February 15, 1849. 
NELSON DEWEY. 

Chap 36. An act to amend an act entitled "an act to prescribe the mode of pro- ,  
. 	ceeding in Chancery." 

Amendment. 

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. The act entitled "an act to prescribe the mode of 
proceeding in chancery" is hereby amended by inserting be-
tween sections sixty-four and sixty-five tile following section : • 

SEC. 2. A purchaser from .the United States, his heirs, assigns, 
or grantees (as the case may be) of land lying on a meandered riv-
er may proceed in the first instance by injunction against any oth-
er person or persons illegally obstructing the flow of water of 
such river, over land lying between the meander line and middle 
of such river, in cases where such person or persons shall have no 
legal or equitable right or title to such land so lying between such 
meander line and the middle of such river. 

HARRISON C. HOBART, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

J. E. HOLMES, 
Lt. Governor, and President of the Senate. 

Approved, February 17. 1849- 
NELSON DE WEY. 

   

Chap 37. 
	 An act for the distribution of school moneys. 

To make enu-
meration. . 

THE People of  the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assernbl.y, do enact at follows : 

SECTION 1. The trustees of the several school districts within 
the several towns in this state be and arp hereby authorized to take 
the enumeration of the children in their respective districts, be-
tween the ages of four and sixteen years inclusive, and make re-
turn of enumeration to the school commissioners or superin-
tendent of such towns, on or before the tenth day of April, A. D., 
1849. 

SEC. 2. All moneys raise by such towns for school purposes, not 
otherwise appropriated, during the year one thousand eight hundred 
and forty-eight, shall be distributed among the several districts of 
such towns, as shall have made returns of the children as provided 
in the first section of this act, according to the number of children 


